
 

Game Notes
Wareham gATEMEN (15-8-1) @ harwich mariners (9-14) • Game 25 of 40

sunday, July 14, 2024 • 5:30 p.m. • whitehouse field • harwich, MA

9-Time 
Champions

1930 • 1976 • 1988 • 1994 • 1997 • 2001 • 2002 • 2012 • 2018

Cape cod baseball league • (508) 748–0287 • 54 Marion Rd Wareham, MA 02571 • capecodleague.com/wareham • @Warehamgatemen

Gatemen baseball network • www.capeleaguetv.com/warehamgatemen
Play-By-Play Broadcasters • Ethan Eibe (Florida ‘25) & Kyle Marchak (Virginia Tech ‘25)

Sideline Reporter • madison walker (florida ‘25)

BA
AB
R
H
2B
3B
HR
RBI

SLG%
BB
K

OB%
SB-ATT

ERA
SV
BB
K

BAA
FLD%

E

.248 (6)
755 (3)
124 (4)
187 (3)
25 (8)
1 (T8)
24 (5)
112 (3)

.379 (5)
99 (3)
196 (4)
.349 (5)

43-55 (4)
5.45 (10)

6 (T2)
102 (T7)
165 (10)
.270 (9)
.973 (3)
23 (4)

.272 (1)
801 (1)
132 (3)
218 (1)
50 (1)
4 (T1)

25 (T3)
107 (4)
.438 (1)
92 (7)

226 (8)
.362 (2)
32-41 (6)
4.61 (4)
6 (T2)

109 (10)
217 (5)
.237 (3)
.961 (9)
33 (9)

head
to

head

2024 Standings
EAST

y-d
chatham
brewster
harwich
orleans

West

LAST game - 7/13/24 (7 in)

brewster
wareham
W: C. Frieda (1-0)
L: c. leaman (1-2)

Onto the Next • The Wareham Gatemen have lost three of their last four contests – and three consecutive 
home games – for the first time in 2024 after an 11-0 loss to Brewster Saturday night. After a dominant Friday 
win over Falmouth, the Gatemen returned to Spillane field for their third meeting with the Whitecaps this 
season. In a game shortened to seven innings by mercy rule, Cole Leaman (Lehigh) struggled in his return to 
the starting rotation after resting his arm for two weeks. The Whitecaps jumped on Leaman for four runs and 
five hits in three innings. Brewster tallied 19 hits across the night and crushed four home runs. Sam Mettert 
(St. John’s), Matthew Maloney (Point Loma Nazarene), and Jaxon Lucas (North Carolina State) combined to allow 
seven runs in relief. The four home runs yielded in the lopsided affair were the most allowed by the Gatemen 
pitching staff in a contest all season – a pitching staff that’s best in the league in preventing home runs (11 
allowed). The Gatemen offense didn’t do much better and recorded just four hits in the abbreviated game. Eli 
Putnam (Davidson) and Antonio Jimenez (Central Florida) were bright spots as they hit safely in their second 
consecutive contests.  

Chapman Stays Hot • While Putnam and Jimenez were highlights in Saturday’s loss to Brewster, Reese Chapman 
(Tennessee) has stood out the most in his first week in a Gatemen uniform. Chapman continued a strong 
introduction with Wareham as he hit the Gatemen’s lone extra-base knock in Saturday’s contest – a second 
inning double. Through his first six games, Chapman has hit 8-for-23 (.338) while tallying three extra-base 
hits. His best day at the plate came just two games ago in Wareham’s most recent victory when he drove in five 
runs in a 2-for-5 afternoon versus Falmouth. In his first at-bat he smashed a ball 423 feet to left-center field 
for his first big fly of the summer. With a strong display in his first six games, Chapman has swiftly become a 
staple at the top of Manager Ryan Smyth’s lineup.

Looking for the Season Series Versus Harwich • The Wareham Gatemen have a lot of reasons to feel confident 
going into their third meeting with Harwich in 2024. Apart from Harwich suffering through an eight-game 
losing streak, the Mariners have also fallen to Wareham in both meetings this summer. In their first meeting 
on June 26, Harwich was a different team standing at second in the East division with a 6-3 record. Wareham 
disposed of them with ten hits in a 7-3 win to grab their eighth win of the year. Six days later the 
interdivisional foes met once more, with Wareham winning in a 4-0 pitcher’s duel at whitehouse field. Beating 
them with both the bats and the pitching, Wareham looks to put together a more complete effort against 
Harwich to clinch a season series.

starting pitchers

#27 griffin o’connor #26 olin johnson
georgetown north carolina
7/7 @ Y-d: 5.2 IP 3 H 1 ER 2 BB 2 K - Win 2 G 1 S 4.2 IP 5 H 6 R 5 ER 2 BB 2 K

july 2, 2024 away - 4-0 wareham
june 26, 2024 home - 7-3 wareham
july 26, 2023 home - 5-4 wareham
july 14, 2023 away - 4-1 harwich
june 29, 2023 away - 7-3 harwich

July 16 6:30 p.m. @ Orleans
july 17 6:00 p.m. vs. Y-D

July 19 5:00 p.m. @ Cotuit
july 20 6:00 p.m. vs. bourne

july 21 6:00 p.m. @ Falmouth

last 5 vs. harwich on deck

R
11
0

H
19
4

E
1
1

wareham
cotuit
hyannis
bourne
falmouth

15-7-1
12-11

10-13-1
9-14
7-16

15-8-1
14-9

13-9-1
10-11-2

8-15



194 major league baseball alumni

2024 wareham gatemen game notes

By The numbers

Streaks
Current Streak.................L1
Longest W Streak..............W6
Longest L Streak...............L2

Recent
Last 5 Games....................2-3 
Last 10 Games................5-4-1
Last 20 Games...............12-7-1

Month-By-Month
June.................................9-4
July...............................6-4-1
August...................................

Home/Away
Home Games.....................8-5
Away Games...................7-3-1

Opponent
vs. Bourne.....................2-0-1
vs. Brewster.....................1-2
vs. Chatham......................2-1
vs. Cotuit..........................1-2
vs. Falmouth....................2-1
vs. Harwich......................2-0 
vs. Hyannis.......................1-2
vs. Orleans......................2-0
vs. Y-D.............................2-0

Day of the Week
on Monday.........................1-0
on Tuesday........................3-0
on Wednesday...................3-1
on Thursday....................1-2-1
on Friday..........................2-2
on Saturday......................2-3
on Sunday.........................3-0

ACTIVE ROSTER
#
3
4
7
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
30
32
33
35
37
38
39
43
44
49
50
53
55

coaching staff

Name
jacob jarrell
rylan galvan
reese chapman
eli putnam
colby turner
yohann dessureault
antonio jimenez
nate earley
michael lippe
gio cueto
anthony susac
jace rinehart
Jaxon lucas
brendan summerhill
jacob faulkner
murf gray
cole leaman
Griffin o’connor
bayram hot
heath andrews
sam white
bryce gluckman
tate mcguire
patrick galle
matthew maloney
yoel tejeda
gavin black
sam mettert
tony pluta
zane coppersmith
Darin horn

position
C
C
OF
1B

UTL
2b
inf
1B
of
C

rhp
OF

RHP
of

RHP
3B

rhp
RHP
INF
RHP

C/UTL
rhp
rhp
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
RHP

height
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-4
6-0
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-3
5-11
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-3
5-11
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-8
6-0
6-4
5-8
6-0
6-4

weight
205
205
212
195
205
205
205
210
220
190
216
210
194
195
230
220
190
204
210
196
195
210
210 
215
215
210
195
210
193
200
200

B/T
R/R
R/R
L/R
r/r
l/r
r/r
l/l
r/r
l/l
R/R
r/r
r/r
R/R
L/R
r/r
r/r
r/r
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/R
R/r
r/r
l/r
R/r
R/r
r/r
R/r
r/r
R/r
R/r

class
SO
SO
SO
JR
FR
JR
FR
so
so
JR
JR
JR
FR
SO
JR
so
SO
SR
SO
FR
SO
FR
fR
FR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SO

RS-FR
sr

hometown
florence, sc
sinton, tx
parker, co
cabin john, MD
huntington beach, ca
trois rivieres, quebec

davie, fl
cincinnati, oh
whitefish bay, wi
miami, FL
sacramento, ca
mannington, wv
garner, NC
chicago, il
Venice, FL
madera, ca
sinking spring, pa
Dedham, ma
sunnyside, ny
fincastle, va
aurora, ontario
winter garden, fl
liberty, mo
Biloxi, ms
huntington beach, ca
Davie, fl
bogart, ga
Indianapolis, in
palatine, il
jupiter, fl
bluffton, sc

school
clemson
texas
tennessee
davidson college
michigan
stetson
central florida
louisville
louisville
stetson
arizona
WEST VIRGINIA
NC State
arizona
princeton
fresno state
lehigh
georgetown
louisville
nc state
west virignia
stetson
arkansas
ole miss
point Loma Nazarene

Stetson
mississippi state
st. john’s
arizona
stetson
coastal carolina

ryan smyth • Associate head coach, keystone college..................................................manager (2nd)
gary ruby • assistant coach, keystone college........................................................bench coach (1st)
eric luksis • head coach, sickles high school (tampa, fl)......................................pitching coach (1st)
mike mobbs • assistant coach, don bosco prep (ramsey, nj)....................................hitting coach (3rd)
charles gravett • Director of operations, arkansas-little rock...............................asst. coach (1st)
cody doyle • Head coach, trinity-pawling school (pawling, ny).................................asst. coach (5th)

6 • big 12     6 • ACC     5 • SEC     4 • atlantic sun     2 • big east
1 • atlantic 10, big 10, ivy league, mountain west, 

patriot league, Pacwest (Division ii), sun belt

CONFERENCE BREAKDOWN

pronunciation guide
#3 jacob JAYR-ull • #13 yo-hahn des-uh-roh • #15 nate early

#16 michael lip-e • #26 cole LAY-man • #30 Bi-rum hot 
#38 patrick gal-ay • #43 yo-ell tuh-hay-duh
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2024 schedule & results

Game

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

JUNE 15 6:00 p.m.
JUNE 16 6:00 p.m.
JUNE 17 6:00 p.m.
JUNE 18 6:00 p.m.
JUNE 20 5:00 p.m.
JUNE 21 6:00 p.m.
JUNE 22 6:00 p.m.
june 23 6:00 p.m.
june 25 6:30 p.m.
june 26 6:00 p.m.
june 27 7:00 p.m.
june 28 6:00 p.m.
june 29 5:00 p.m.
july 2 6:30 p.m.
July 3 6:00 p.m.
July 4 6:00 p.m.
july 5 6:00 p.m.
july 6 6:00 p.m.
july 7 5:00 p.m.
july 9 6:00 p.m.
july 10 6:00 p.m.
july 11 6:00 p.m.
july 12 6:00 p.m.
july 13 6:00 p.m.
july 14 5:30 p.m.
july 16 6:30 p.m.
july 17 6:00 p.m.
july 19 5:00 p.m. 
july 20 6:00 p.m.
july 21 6:00 p.m.
july 23 6:00 p.m.
july 24 5:00 p.m.
july 25 5:00 p.m.
july 26 6:00 p.m.
july 29 6:00 p.m.
july 30 6:00 p.m.
aug 1 7:00 p.m.
aug 2 6:00 p.m.
Aug 3 6:00 p.m.
Aug 4 6:00 p.m.

vs. chatham
@ falmouth

vs. cotuit
VS. orleans
@ brewster

vs. y-d
@ BOURNE

vs. hyannis
@ orleans
vs. harwich
@ chatham
vs. hyannis

@ cotuit
@ harwich
vs. bourne
@ bourne
@ hyannis

vs. brewster
@ y-d

vs. chatham
vs. cotuit

vs. falmouth
@ falmouth
vs. brewster

@ harwich
@ orleans

vs. y-d
@ cotuit

vs. bourne
@ falmouth
vs. orleans
@ brewster

@ y-d
vs. harwich
vs. hyannis
@ bourne

@ chatham
vs. cotuit
@ hyannis

vs. falmouth

L
W
W
w
L
W
W
W
w
W
W
L
L
W
W
T
L
W
W
W
L
L
w
L

11-1 (7)
4-2
4-2
5-2

15-4 (7)
5-3 (6)

7-3
11-6
2-1
7-3
8-2
12-5
4-2
4-0
8-6

8-8 (10)
8-6
8-5
7-3
8-2
7-6
5-3
9-2
11-0

E. chrest
C. leaman
B. Sloan

S. mettert
M. Salina
P. Galle

j. faulkner
l. mahlstedt

t. mcguire
E. darden

S. METTERT
k. brown
G. nard

H. andrews
e. darden

J. Och
g. black

g. o’connor
p. galle

c. schulke
g. wood

H. andrews
c. frieda

a. colarusso
r. stanford
J. Ellwanger

j. voelker
E. Darden
D. vigue

z. crotchfelt
n. mckay

c. bowkey
j. bowery
L. PADDACK
c. leaman
b. sloan

r. resanto
n. sparks

B. sloan
k. percival
c. ballard
b. zedlin
a. susac
y. tejeda

p. coil
c. leaman

J. Faherty

a. susac
j. faherty

c. schulke
j. faherty
a. susac

s. mettert

g. nard

0-1
1-1
2-1
3-1
3-2
4-2
5-2
6-2
7-2
8-2
9-2
9-3
9-4
10-4
11-4

11-4-1
11-5-1
12-5-1
13-5-1
14-5-1
14-6-1
14-7-1
15-7-1
15-8-1

2,145
1,065
825
875
863
665
812
829

2,303
963
2,115
756

1,065
1,770
1,208
1,267
2,764
1,005
1,050
805

1,250
670

1,429
907

date opponent W/L/T score win loss save record time att.
2:35
2:52
2:50
2:47
2:40
2:01
2:50
3:05
2:26
2:21
3:12
3:32
2:52
2:29
2:59
3:36
3:06
3:08
2:54
2:39
3:04
2:51
2:29
2:15

2024 
TEAM 

LEADERS

Games • antonio jimenez, 23
At Bats • murf gray, 83
BA • murf gray, .337
hR • Antonio jimenez, 5
rbi • Murf gray, 18
2b • bobby boser, 6
3b • 4 players, 1
hits • murf gray, 28

Runs • Bobby boser, 19
stolen bases • b. summerhill, 10
caught stealings • a. jimenez, 4
strikeouts • jace rinehart, 25
walks • antonio jimenez, 14
SAC FLIES • brendan summerhill, 1
SAC BUNTS • e. putnam, b. boser, 1
GIDP • antonio jimenez, 3

GAMES • lucas mahlstedt, 8
ERA • tate mcguire, 2.25
ER • cole leaman, 11
Wins • 4 players, 2
LOSSES • cole leaman, 2
IP • Tate mcguire, 16
strikeouts • Tate mcguire, 20
walks • Patrick galle, 12
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2024 wareham batting statistics

2024 wareham pitching statistics

2024 harwich batting statistics

2024 harwich pitching statistics
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2024 wareham batting statistics 2024 harwich batting statistics

2024 harwich pitching statistics
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date
june 16
june 19
june 19
june 21
june 21
june 21
june 21
june 22
june 22
june 22
JUNE 24
JUNE 24
june 24
JUNE 27
JUNE 27
june 27
june 28
june 28
june 28
july 5
july 5
july 6
july 6
july 6
July 6
july 6
july 7
july 7
july 7
july 13
july 13
july 13
july 13

OF brendan summerhill (arizona)
INF ty dooley (coastal carolina)

LHP ethan darden (clemson)
LHP Anthony Steele (Penn State)

c jacob jarrell (Clemson)
RHP christian foutch (arkansas)

RHP Anthony Watts (Iowa)
C hunter dobbins (ball state)

RHP Lucas mahlstedt (clemson)
C sam white (West virginia)

OF DAVID PEDANOU (DAYTON, PORTAL)
RHP YOEL TEJEDA (FLORIDA STATE)

RHP Jaxon Lucas (NC STate)
RHP A.J. COLARUSSO (BOSTON COLLEGE)

RHP HEATH ANDREWS (NC STATE)
RHP darin horn (coastal carolina)

rhp sam mettert (st. john’s)
C gio cueto (stetson)

OF Max williams (florida state)
RHP Zane coppersmith (Stetson)

RHP Jake Faherty (Arkansas)
OF Max Williams (Florida State)

LHP Braeden Sloan (Texas Christian)
LHP Ethan darden (Clemson)
RHP Julian tonghini (Indiana)

RHP Griffin o’connor (Georgetown)
OF Reese Chapman (Tennessee)
RHP Sam mettert (St. john’s)

RHP matthew maloney (point loma nazarene)
INF bobby boser (south florida)
RHP lucas mahlstedt (clemson)

inf bayram hot (louisville)
rhp bryce gluckman (stetson)

activated
released
activated
Released
Activated
released
Released
released
activated
activated
RELEASED
ACTIVATED
ACtivated
RELEASED
ACTIVATED
activated
released
activated
activated
activated
Released
Released
Released
Released
Released
activated
Activated
activated
activated
Released
released
activated
activated

player move

2024 Transactions
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